
The investigation 
  
The searches and seizure of material all took place on the 8th 
August 2006. A number of premises relating to both Goodman and 
Mulcaire were searched. Hundreds of handwritten sheets showed 
research into many people in the public eye. There was also a 
quantity of electronic media recovered including recordings of 
some apparent voicemail conversations. It was reasonable to 
expect that some of the material, although classed as personal data, 
was in the legitimate possession of the defendants, due to their 
respective jobs. It is not necessarily correct to assume that their 
possession of all this material was for the purposes of interception 
alone and it is not known what their intentions were or how they 
intended to use it.  
  
  
The charges 
  
Goodman and Mulcaire pleaded guilty to conspiracy to intercept 
communications, contrary to section 1 (1) of the Criminal Law Act 
1977, and Mulcaire alone pleaded guilty to five substantive 
offences of unlawful interception of communications, contrary to 
section 1 (1) of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
  
The law 
  
To prove the criminal offence of interception the prosecution must 
prove that the actual message was intercepted prior to it being 
accessed by the intended recipient. 
  
Conclusions on the material 
  
The e-mail dated 29th June 2005 was found as a paper copy at 
Mulcaire’s home address on 8th August 2006. This document was 
then at least 14 months old and the prosecution case was focused 



on activity against potential victims in 2006. There is nothing on 
the document to suggest when the alleged conversations in the 
document may have occurred (save that they must have occurred 
on or before 29 June 2005). 
  
The existence of transcripts alone does not prove that the messages 
transcribed were intercepted prior to their being accessed by the 
intended recipient (an essential element of the offence). Further 
technical evidence would be needed before such an assertion could 
properly be made. However, such technical evidence was not 
available in 2006 nor is it available now. 
  
In addition, there was and is no clear evidence concerning the 
identity of ‘Neville’ and there was and is no evidence to suggest 
that ‘Neville’ had seen the document, and even if he had, that in 
itself would not have constituted an offence of unlawful 
interception. Therefore there was no evidence to link him to a 
conspiracy to intercept communications. 
  
Mulcaire’s computers were seized and examined. Nothing in 
relation to Neville or Neville Thurlbeck was indicated. 
  
The Director of Public Prosecutions invited leading counsel to 
advise the Crown Prosecution Service on the issue of inviting the 
police to re-open the investigation. He has advised that although he 
cannot now recall whether the e-mail was the subject of specific 
advice at the time, based on his knowledge of the case in 2006 and 
the investigation and prosecution strategy it appears to him 
unlikely that he would have advised the Crown Prosecution 
Service that further investigations should be undertaken in relation 
to the email of 29 June 2005, and that it appeared to him unlikely 
that he would have formed the view that the police had sufficient 
grounds to 
arrest and/or interview either the sender of the email or Neville 
Thurlbeck. He has also advised the CPS that based on his current 



knowledge and understanding of the case, his advice would not be 
any different today. 
  
In light of these findings, the CPS can confirm that it would not be 
appropriate to re-open the cases against Goodman or Mulcaire, nor 
to revisit the decisions taken in the course of investigating and 
prosecuting them. Nor would it be appropriate for the Director of 
Public Prosecutions to invite the police to re-open the investigation 
into this case. 
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